| EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE |) |
|-----------------------------|---|
| REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES |) |
| Third Regular Session | 3 |

'22 FFB -2 A9:37

SENATE



COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ___5931_

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Public Works; and Finance on FEB 0 2 2022

Re: House Bill No. 9985

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 9985 without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Emmanuel "Manny" D. Pacquiao

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Public Works; and Finance, to which were referred **House Bill No. 9985**, introduced by Representatives Dimaporo (A.), Dimaporo (M.K.), Madrona and Yap (E.), entitled:

"AN ACT

PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NATIONAL HIGHWAY FROM THE JUNCTION OF LINAMON — ZAMBOANGA ROAD TRAVERSING SITIO BUCANA LOCATED IN BARANGAY PIGCARANGAN, SITIO LAMAK AND SITIO ALOHA, BOTH LOCATED IN BARANGAY POBLACION, AND BARANGAY SAGADAN, ALL LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TUBOD, THROUGH BARANGAY SAGADAN BAROY AND BARANGAY BAROY

DAKU, BOTH LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAROY, THROUGH BARANGAY RAW-AN, BARANGAY GUMAGAMOT, BARANGAY CAMALAN, BARANGAY PACITA, BARANGAY DARUMAWANG MATAMPAY, BARANGAY DARUMAWANG ILLAYA, AND BARANGAY EL SALVADOR, ALL LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LALA, THROUGH BARANGAY CONCEPCION, AND THE JUNCTION OF LINAMON-ZAMBOANGA NATIONAL ROAD AT BARANGAY LAPINIGIN, IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF KAPATAGAN, ALL LOCATED IN THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 9985, be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

SEN, EMMANUEL MANNY" D. PACQUIAO

Committee on Public Works; Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. SONNY ANGARA

Committee on Finance; Vice-Chairperson, Committee on Public Works

Vice-Chairpersons

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR.

Committee on Public Works; Member, Committee on Finance **SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO**

Committee on Finance

SEN, CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Committee on Finance

SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA

Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Public Works

SEN. JØÉL VILLANUEVA

Committee on Finance; Member, Committee on Public Works SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

Committee on Finance

SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON

Committee on Finance; Member, Committee on Public Works SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO

Committee on Finance; Member, Committee on Public Works

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS

Committee on Finance

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

Committee on Finance

SEN GRACE POE

Committee on Finance; Member, Committee on Public Works

Members

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON

Committees on Public Works; and Finance

SEN MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

Committees on Public Works; and Finance

SEN: FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO

Committees on Public Works; and Finance

SEN. LEILA M. DE LIMA

Committees on Public Works; and Finance

SEN. FRANCIS "KIKO" N. PANGILINAN

Committees on Public Works; and Finance

SEN. MARIA LOUADES NANCY S

BINAY

Committee on Finance

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

Committee on Finance

Ex Officio Members

EN. RALPH G. RECTO
President Pro-Tempore

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

vill interpellate

brity Leader

HON, VICENTE C. SOTTO III

Senate President

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 9985

BY REPRESENTATIVES DIMAPORO (A.), DIMAPORO (M.K.), MADRONA AND YAP (E.), PER COMMUTEE REPORT NO. 1130

ANACT

PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NATIONAL HIGHWAY FROM THE JUNCTION OF LINAMON - ZAMBOANGA ROAD TRAVERSING SITIO BUCANA LOCATED IN BARANGAY PIGCARANGAN, SITIO LAMAK AND SITIO ALOHA, BOTH LOCATED IN BARANGAY POBLACION, AND BARANGAY SAGADAN, ALL LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TUBOD, THROUGH BARANGAY SAGADAN BAROY AND BARANGAY BAROY DAKU, BOTH LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAROY, THROUGH BARANGAY RAW-AN, BARANGAY GUMAGAMOT, BARANGAY CAMALAN, BARANGAY PACITA, BARANGAY DARUMAWANG MATAMPAY, BARANGAY DARUMAWANG ILLAYA, AND BARANGAY EL SALVADOR, ALL LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LALA, THROUGH BARANGAY CONCEPCION, AND THE JUNCTION OF LINAMON-ZAMBOANGA NATIONAL ROAD AT BARANGAY LAPINIGIN, IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF KAPATAGAN, ALL LOCATED IN THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) is hereby mandated to construct a national highway located in the Province of Lanao del Norte, to be known as the Kapatagan Valley Coastal Road. This highway shall traverse from the junction of the Linamon-Zamboanga Road traversing Sitio Bucana located in Barangay Pigcarangan, Sitio Lamak and Sitio Aloha, both located in Barangay Poblacion, and Barangay Sagadan, all located in the Municipality of Tubod, through Barangay Sagadan Baroy and Barangay Baroy Daku, both located in the Municipality of Baroy through Barangay Raw-An, Barangay Gumagamot, Barangay Camalan, Barangay Pacita, Barangay Darumawang Matampay, Barangay Darumawang Illaya, and Barangay El Salvador, in the Municipality of Lala, through Barangay Concepcion, and the Junction of Linamon-Zamboanga National Road at Barangay Lapinigin, in the Municipality of Kapatagan.

10 11

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

- feasibility study and detailed engineering design for this project and other activities related thereto shall be included in the General Appropriations Act (GAA). Thereafter, the Secretary of DPWH shall include in the Department's program the construction of said road, the funding of which shall be included in the GAA.
 - SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

5

6